Doc#. 1502249006 fee: $82.00

UNOFFICIALIGER RS,

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

TS BOCUMERT PREPARED BY i
AND AFTER RECORBING RETURN
T

MELTZER PURTILL & STELLE LIC
300 8. Wacker Drive, Suite 3500
Chicago, HHnols 60606

Attt Reuben C, Warshawsky

Property Ideutification Nos,

See Exbibits A1 and A-2 aitached hereto,

Addresses:

This space veseryed for Recorder's e only

See Exhibits A-1 ad /-2 aitached heroto.

SECUNDP MOBIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS (s “Agreement™) is
dated as of this day of Decebier, 2014 made by and smong LENINGTON HILLS, LLC,
an Llinods limited lishility company (b “Bomrower”™), RONALD BENACH, individually,
FINANCIAL BANK, N.A., as snccessor m incerest to Cole Taylor Eank,ltbsumes&m% and
assigns (“Lender™).

RECITALS

A, Lender has heretofore made certain loans to Borrower in the aggregate amount of
Two Millien Six Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand and 00/100 Deliars ($2,662,000.00) consisting
of (i) that certain A&D Loan in the original principal amouant of One Million Six Hundred Sixty-
Two Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,662,000.00) (a5 amended From fime 1o time, the “A&D
Losn™), and (i} that certain Revolving Loan in an original amount not to'exceed One Million and
00/100 Dollars ($1,000,000.00) outstanding at any one time {as amended rops time 1o Hme, the
“Revolving Loan”) {the A&D Loan and Revelving Loan are heremnatter eath and collectively
referred o as the “Loan™) pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Constawclion Loan
Agreement dated as of March 12, 2014 by and among Borrower, Guarantor and Uender {the
“Loan Agreement™), The A&D Loan was evidenced by that certain Acquisition and
Development Note dated March 12, 2014 in the principal amount of One Million Six Hundred
Sixty-Two Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (51,662,000.00) made payable by Borower to the
order of Lender (the “Quginal A&D Note™. The Revelving Loan was evidenced by that certain
Revolving Note dated March 12, 2014 in an amount not to exceed One Million and 00/100
Dollars (31,000,000.00) outstanding at any one time made pavable by Botrower to the order of
Lender (the “Oniginad Revolving Note”) (the Origingl A&D Note and Original Revolving Note
arg hereinafler each and collectively referred to as the “Original Note”).

{33367 005 QEIRIZIDOC 3



1502249006 Page: 2 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. The Original Noie was secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Mortgage,
Security Agreement and Fixture Filing {the “Morigage™) dated as of March 12, 2014 from
Borrower o Lender and recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Lhnois (the
*Recorder's Office™) on April 1, 2014 as Document No. 1409142054 (the “Mortgage™, which
Mortgage encumbers the veal property and all improvemsents thereon legally described on
Exhibit A-1 hereto (the “Onginal Property™), (it) that certain Assignment of Rends and Leases
dated March 12, 2014, from Borrower to Lender and recorded in the Recorder's (ffice on April
1, 2014 as Document No. 1409142055 (the “Assignment of Leases™: (i) that certain
Enviromnental Indemnnity Agreement dated March 12, 2014 from Borrower and Guarantor to
Lender (the “Indempity Agreement™); (iv) that cortain Ouaranty dated March 12, 2014 given by
Guaranior in favor of Lender {the “Quiginal Guaranty™), (v) that certain Assignment of Plang,
Specifications, Developer’s Rights, Construction and Servige Coniracts dated as of March 12,
2014 made ‘- Borrower to Lender (“Assignment of Plang™), and {vi) cerfain other loan
documents {the <Original Note, the Mortgage, the Assignment of Leases, the Indemmity
Agreement, the Origival Guaranty, the Assignment of Plans and the other docwnents evidencing,
securing and guaraniying the Loan, in thelr oviginal form and as amended, are somctimes
collectively referred to horein as the “Loan Documents™).

<. On or about August-4, 2014, the Borrower made a payment towards the principal
amount of the A&D Lean in the smount of $280,512.50 (the “A&D Principal Pavment™,
thereby reducing the amount of the A& Loan from $1.662,000.00 to $1,381 487.50.

. Pursuant to the terma of that ooiisdn First Modification of Loan Documents dated
as of September 8, 2014 by and among. Borrower, Guarsnior and Lender (the “First
Amendment™), the Loan Documents were amendad in order to (i) increase the amount of the
A&D Loan in order to acquire real property described on Exhibit A-2 attached hereto and the
improvements thereon {the “Additional Property”™y (the Original Property and the Additional
Property are hereinafier collectively referred to as the “Property™), (3} provide for the
Additional Property to be added to and encumbered by tas Miorigage to serve as additional
collateral security for the Loan, (i) provide for the constructicn of the Project on the Original
Property and the Additional Property, (iv) require Borrower fo bring sdditional equity into the
Project, (v} decrease the amount of the A&D Loan to reflect the A& Principal Payment and
then increase the A&D Loan pursuant to the foregoing subsection {i), {v1) iucrease the amount of
the Revolving Loan to an amount not to exceed §2,000,000.00 outstanding i 20v-one Gime, (vii)
amend the pumber of Spec Unils allowed under the Lean Agroement, {viid) amend the pre-sales
requirements, (D0 increase the agpregate amount of the Loan by $380,000.00 to provide for the
issuance of a Letter of Credit in the wnount of $380,000.00 under the term of the Loan
Agreement, {X) provide for the issuance of a Letter of Credit Note in the principal amount of

380,000.00, and {x1} provide for such other amendments, as more particularly set forth therein,

E, Pursuant 1o the terms of the First Amendment, (1) Borrower executed and
delivered to Lender () that cortain Amended andd Restaled Acquisition and Development Note
(the “Amended A&LD Note™) dated as of September 8, 2014 in the principal amount of
$1.5971,290.00, which amended, restated and replaced the Uriginal A&D Note in its entirety, (b)
that certain Amended and Restated Revolver Note (the “Amended Revolving Note”) dated as of
September 8, 2014 in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000.00 outstanding at any one time, which
amended, restated and replaced the Original Revolving Note in its entirety, and (¢} that certam

FRERSTO0N MISRYNIRNOD )

[



1502249006 Page: 3 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Letter of Credit Note dated as of September 8, 2014 in the principal amount of $380,000.00 {the
“Letter of Credit Note”) (the Amended A&D Note, Amended Revolving Note and Letter of

and delivered to Lender that certain Amended and Restated Guaranty dated as of September 8,
2614 (the "QGuaranty”) which amended, restated and replaced the Original Guaranty in its
entirety. The First Amendment, the Note and the CGuaranty are hereinafier included in the
definition of “Loan Documents™.

E. Borrower, Guarantor and Lender have now agreed to, among other things,
mcrease the amount of the Revolving Loan from an amount not to exceed $2.000,000.00
outstanding at any one time to an amount not o exceed $3,500,000.00 outstanding at any one
time,

G. Lender has agreed to the requested amendments as set forth herein, and to amend
the Loan Docuine®s npon the terms, and subject to the conditions, contained in this Agreement,
and Borrower and Guariator have agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement and such other
documents and instraomerds as shall be reasonably required by Lender.

NOW, THEREFORE, in conslderation of (i) the facts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby ncorporated into and made a parl of (vs Agreement), (i} the agreements by Lender to
modify the Loan Docoments, as provided hereiz, (iH) the covenants and agreements contained
herein, and {iv} for other good and valuable considération, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are hersby invotporated herein and made a
part hereof,
2. Capitalized Terms. The capitalized terms used hersin without definition shall

have the sane meaning herein as such terms bave in the Loan Agreement.

3. Iagrease in Revolying Loan,

(a  The amount outstanding under the Revelving Loan at anylone time shall
hereby be increased from Two Million and 007100 Dollars (32,000,000.601 to Three
Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dellars ($3,500.000.00). The Loan
Agreement and each of the Loan Documents are hereby modified such that any reference
in the Loan Agreement and each of the other Loan Documents to the Revolving Loan, the
Revolving Loan amount, or the amount of $2,000,000.00 outstanding at any one time
(either in numbers or words, as the case may be) as the amount permitted fo be
ontstanding under the Revolving Loan at any one time or otherwise is hereby amended t
be $3,500,000.00 (either in numbers or words, as the case may be) as the amount
petmitted to be cutstanding under the Revolving Loan at any one time, secured by each
of the Loan Documents, such that each of said Loan Documents secure the full and
prompt payment of the Revolving Note, as amended or restated from time to time, and

(33367 005 BEARIZIOC - 3



1502249006 Page: 4 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the full and prompt performance of all the terms, covenants and conditions of this
Agresment.

{b}  Bection 4.1{b} of the Loan Agreoment i8 hereby amended to read in its
entirety as follows;

“lay  Revolving Loan. A revolving line of credit in the amount of not
more than $3,500,000.00 cutsianding 2t any one time for the construction of the
Buildings and Units (“Revolver Loan™), evidenced by a certain “Revolver Note”,
as amended oy restated from time 1o tme”

4. Jssuance of the Second Amended and Restated Revolving Nete. Borrower and
Lender agres that the Amended Revolving Note shall be amended, restated and replaced in s
entirety and that Soerrower shall execute and deliver a Second Amended and Restated Revolving
Note in the amount of not move than $3,500,000.00 cutstanding at any one time and in forre and
substance aeceptable (o Lender (the “Second Amended Revolving Note™). Upon execution and
delivery by Bomrower of-ihe Second Amended Revelving Note and salisfaction of all other
conditions contained herein Lender shall cancel the Amended Revolving Note. Such
canceliation shall not be deenied sndfor construed as a novation of the obligations of the maker
thereof as evidenced thereby, all of which shall remain in full force and effect as provided in the
Second Amended Bevolving Note. yom and after the date hereof and execution and delivery of
the Second Amended Revolving Note by Borrower, all references in the Loan Documents, as
amended, to the Revelving Note shall be deewmed references to the Second Amended Revolving
Note, and all references in the Loan Docwments to the Revolving Loan shall be deemed
references to the Revolving Loan, as amended herzov and as evidenced by the Second Amended
Revolving Note,

an

3. Deher Conforming Amendments. Toe Loan Decuments, including, without
lHmitation, the Morigage and the Assignment of Leases, are bersoy amended 1o reflect the terms
of this Agreement including, without limitation, the increased Lour Amount, Any references in
the Loan Documents {including, without imitation, the Morigage) to2he Note shall be deemed to
refer to the Note, as amended hereby, and the Mortgage and other Losn Documents shall secure
the Note, a3 amended hereby. Borrower and Guarantor cach agree that Fender shall have the
right {0 record this Agreement to reflect the subject maiter of this Agreemeni.

8, Representations and Warranties of Borrower and Guarantor. - Bovower and

{a)  The representations and warranties in the Loan Agreement, the Morlgage
and the other Loan Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b}  There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement)
under the Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and neither Borrower nor any
Guarantor knows of any event or circumstance which with the giving of nolice or passing
of time, or both, would constitate an Event of Default wnder the Note, the Mortgage ot
the other Loan Documents.

{33567 G05: L1IR122I.DOC 1} 4



1502249006 Page: 5 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{£)  The Loan Documents are m full force and effect and, following the
gxecution and delivery of this Agreement, they continus to be the legal, valid and binding
obligations of Borrower enforceable In accordance with their respective terms, subject to
limitations imposed by gencral principles of equity.

(d)  There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower, Guarantor or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connection with the Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement
recsived by Lender,

{)  As ofthe date hereof, Borrower has no claimis, counterclaims, defenses, or
setofis with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents as modified herein,

£ Borrower is validly existing under the laws of the State of Hinois and has
the requisitecpower and authority 1o execute and deliver this Agreement and 1o perform
the Loan Doouments as modified herein. The execution and delivery of this Agreement
and the performoence of the Leoan Documents as modified herein have been duly
authorized by al} recaisile achion by or on behalf of Borrower, This Agreement has been
duly execnted and detivered on behalf of Borrower,

1. Title Policy. As & condition precedent fo the agreements contamed hercin,
Borrower shall, at its sole cost and expense. canse Chicago Title Insurance Company 1o issue an
endorsement to Lender’s title insurance policy No. 1461 008936084 (the “Title Poligy™, as of
the date this Agreement is recorded, (1) reflediing the recording of this Agreement, {it} increasing
the amount of the Titde Policy to $5,851,290.00, and (il insuring the first priority of the len of
the Mortgage, subject only to the exceptions set fortoin the Title Policy as of His date of {ssnance
and any other encumbrances expressly agreed to by Lerder (the “Date Down Endorsement™).

8 Second Amended and Restated Guaranty, In conpection with this Agreement,
and in order 1o induce Lender to modify the Loan Documents as el forth herein, each Guarantor
shall deliver to Lender a Second Amended and Restated Guarantv. executed by Guarantor,
Amended Guaranty™). Any reference to the “Guaranty™ in the Note, the Loan Agreement or any
of the other Loan Documents shall mean and refer to the Second Amended Gunraaty.

9, Expenses. As a2 condition precedent to the agreements contgined herein,
Borrower shall pay all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lender in corncction with
this Agreemers, including, without imitation, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and
attorneys’ fees and expenses. In addition, as a condition precedent to Lender entering into this
Agreement and agreeing to amend the Loan, Borrower shall pay to Lender an amendment fee in
the amount of $7,500.00 (“Amendment Fee™), which shall be due and payable in full by
Borrower upon the execution of this Agresment.

18, Additional Reguirements. The obligations of Lender to amend the Loan as
deseribed herein shall be subject to Borrower having delivered, or having caused to be delivered,
to Lender, or the occurrence of the following items and conditions, all of which shall be in form
and substance accepiable to Lender:

{33567 005 G132 g



1502249006 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{a) This Agreemerdt, executed by Borrower and Guarantor;
(b}  The Sccond Amended Revolving Note, executed by Borrower;

{¢) The Second Amended and Restated Guaranty, executed by each
Cuarantor,

{d)  The Date Down Endorsement from the Title Company;

{e)  Manager's Certificaie of Bemower, centifying to and attaching (1) the
Articies of Orgamization of Borrower {or no changes to the articles previously delivered
fo Londer), (i) the Operating Agreement of Borrower {or no changes o the operating
agreerwent orevicusly delivered to Lender), (iit) resolutions of the Borrower authorizing
the transacthions described herein, and (iv) certificate of good standing with respect to the
Borrower, isspcd by the Tilinots Secrelary of Siate;

(Y Managors Certificate of Lexingion Homes LL.C., an Hinois limited
Hability company {(“Lexingion Homes™), certifying to and sttaching () the Articles of
Organization of Lexingtoh Homes {or no changes to the articles previously delivered to
Lender), (i) the Operating Agreement of Lexington Homes {or no chanpes o the
operating agreement previousty delivered to Lender), (1) resolutions of Lexington
Homes, on behalf of Borrower, authenizing the transactions described herein, and (1v)
certificate of good standing with respect to Lexington Homes, issued by the Hlinois
Secretary of State;

{g)  Payment to Lender of the Ameranent Fee; and
(h)  Such other documents as Lender may reasonably require.

11,  Bankvuptcy Provisions. Borrower hereby acknowiedges and agress that, if a
petition under any section, chapter or provision of title 11 of the United States Code, 11 US.C.
§§ 101 of reg., a5 amended (the “Bankyuptev Code™ or similar law or statuie is filed by or
against Borrowsr, {1} it shall not contest, and it shall consent to, the retief requested in any
motion or application of Lender made in any court of competent Jurisdiction seeking sale
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363, or a mwodification or termination of any automsoc itay or other
injonction against the Lender resulting from such filing, and (i) it shall execute any order or
other document necessary to effecivate such modification or termination.  If at any time
Borrower seeks relief under the Bankruptey Cede, incloding, without limitation, the filing of a
petition under Chapter 7 or 11 thereof, Borrower shall be deemed to have taken such action in
bad faith, Furthermore, if such action is taken against Borrower by a third party, Bormrewer shall
take all action necessary to have (A} the petition filed by such third party dismissed, including
consenting to the immediate disngsal thereof, and (B) any additional relief requested by such
third party denied, unless instructed in writing to the comtrary by Lender. Lender is specifically
relving upon the represerdations, warranties, covenanis and agreemenis contained in this
Agreement and such represerdations, warranties, covenants and agreements constitute a material
inducement 1o accept the terms and conditions set forth i this Agreement and, but for the receipt

{33367 005 GRIBIZG O ) 6



1502249006 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of the benefit of such representations, warranties, covenants and agreements, the Lender would
not have agreed to such terms and conditions.

12, Waiver of Defenses. As of the date of this Agreement, Borrower acknowledges
that it has no defense, offset, or counterclaim to any of Borrower’s obligations under the Loan
Documents. Borrower bereby frrevocably waives and releases any and all claims, actions, catses
of action, suits and defenses which such party might hercafier have against Lender for or by
regson of any matter, cause, or thing whatsoever which relates {0 the Loan, this Agreement, or
any discussion between Borrower and the Lender.

£3.  Release of Claims, Borrower bereby folly and forever remises, releases and
discharges the Lender from any and all claims, demands, agreements, contracts, covenants,
actions, suits, causes of action, obligations, controversies, debts, costs, expenses, accounts,
damages, judgawids, losses and liabilities of whatever kind or nature in law, equity or otherwise,
whether known or taknown, existing as of the date hereof or arising at any time in the future,
which Borrower had, may have had, now has, or can, shall or may have, for or by any reason of
any and all matters, canszs or things whatsoever from the beginning of time to and including the
day the Note is repaid in full.

14, No Course of Dealing. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement
is Hmited to the terms outlined herem and shail not be construed as an amendment of any other
torms or provisions of the Loan Docuiponts. This Agreement shall not establish a course of
dealing or b constried as evidence of any willingness on Lender’s part to grant other or future
amendments, should any be requested.

13, NoJoint Venmture Notwithstanding 4w execution of this Agreement by Lender,
the same shall not be deemed o constitute Lender 4 venturer or pariner of or in any way
associated with Borrower nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been established with
any third party.

16.  Bindige Agreement. This Agreement shall not beConstrued more sirietly against
Lender than against Borrower merely by virtue of the fact that the sarse has been prepared by
counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower and Lender have comributed substantially
and materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and Bomower avd Lender each
acknowledges and waives any claim contesting the existence and the adeouacy of the
consideration given by the other in entering into this Agreement. Hach of the parties to this
Agreement represents that it has been advised by its respective counsel of the legal and practical
effect of this Agreement, and recognizes that it is executing and delivering this Agreement,
intending thereby to be legally bound by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free will,
withowt pronuses or threats or the exertion of duress upon it The signstories hereto state that
they have read and understand this Agreement, that they intend to be legally bound by it and that
they expressly warrani and represent that they are doly authorized and empowered 1o execute it

17, Entire Agreement. Borrower and Lender each acknowledges thai there are no
other understandings, agreements or representations, cither oral or written, express or imnplied,
that arc not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which collectively represent s
complete integration of all prior and contemporancous agreements and onderstandings of

{33367 003 ¢1381223 DOC - 7



1502249006 Page: 8 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender; and that all such prior understandings, agreements and representations are
hereby modified as set forth in this Agreement. Except as expressly modified hereby, the terms
of the Loan Documents are and remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

18, Construction of Agreement. Any references to the “Note”, the “Morigage” or
the “Loan Documents” contained in any of the Loan Documents shall be desmed o refer o the
Note, the Mortgage and the other Loan Documents as amended hereby. The paragraph and
section headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not limit the substantive
provisions hereof. All words herein whick are expresssd in the newter gender shall be deemed 1o
include the masculine, feminine and neuwler genders. Any word herein which is expressed in the
singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the context, to include the plural and
the singularBeorrower and its legal counse] have participated in the drafting of this Agreement,
and accordingly, the genersl rule of construction o the effect that any ambiguities in a contract
are o be mescivad against the party drafiing the contract shall not be emploved in the
construction and merpretation of this Agreement.

19, Severabildy. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid
or unenforceable by any cowi of competent jorisdiction, such holding shall not tnvalidate or
render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

0. Amendments, Chanoss and Modifications. This Agreement may be amended,
changed, modified, altered or terminated only by a written instrument executed by all of the
parties hereto. '

21, Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all
of which, when taken together, shall constitute ong eiigmal Agreement. Receipt of an executed
signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or othes lectronic transmission shall constitute
effective delivery thereof. Electronic records of execwed Loan Documents maintained by the
Lender shall be deemed to be originals.

22, Time of the ¥ssence. Time is of the essence of cack of Borrower’s obligations
under this Agreement.

23, Sugcessors and Assigms. This Agreement shall bind and mwre io the benefit of
the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors snd assigns.

24, Governing Law. This Agreement shall be poverned by and “oastrued in
accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois,

25 YENUE. TO INDUCE LENDER TO ACCEPT THIS AGREEMENT,
BORROWER IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT, SUBIECT TO LENDER’S S0LE AND
ABSOLUTE ELECTION, ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS IN ANY WAY, MANNER,
OR RESPECT, ARISING OUT OF OR FROM OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT
SHALL BE LITIGATED IN COURTS WITHIN COOK COUNTY, STATE OF ILLINOIS
AND HEREBY CONSENTS AND SUBMITS TO THE JURISBICTION OF ANY LOCAL,
STATE OR FEDERAL COURT LOCATED WITHIN SAID COUNTY AND STATE
BORROWER HUREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT 1T MAY HAVE TO TRANSFER OR
CHANGE THE VENUE OF ANY LITIGATION BROUGHT AGAINST IT BY LENDER IN

{33567 005 PRI D00 Y bid



1502249006 Page: 9 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PARAGRAPH OR UNDER THE NOTE AND/OR
MORTGAGE.

26,  WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. BORROWER IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO
THE EXTENT aPPLICABLE, ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR
PROCEEDING (I} TO ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS UNDER OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT,
DOCUMENT, OR AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE
DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR WITH THE NOTE OR LOAN
DOCUMENTS, AND/OR (I ARISING FROM ANY DISPUTE OR CONTROVERSY IN
CONNECTION WITH OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY INSTRUMENT,
DOCUMENTT, OR AGREEMENT, AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR
FROCEEDENC SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY, TO
THE EXTENT SUCH MATTER IS TRIED AT ALL.

{signature page to follow)

£33567 005, I 0 } &



1502249006 Page: 10 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have excouted this Agreement dated as of

the day and year first above written.

TN LAV
SECONTD MODH

BORROWER:

LEXINGTON HILLS LLC, an Hlincis
himited liability company

ﬁy: . \..w,. R L =

Wayne ? ’x«iq{ezﬁ Mmy@,r -~

GUARANTORS:

(\*{:j{v% m\“ i‘é& *s\.“

£

Ronall Rmaegh !

Wayne More };‘

MB FINAKCIAL BANEK, N.A., as successor in interest to
Cole Taylor Bauk

By
te




1502249006 Page: 11 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of

the day and year first above written.

BORROWER:

LEXINGTON HILLS LLC, an HHnois
Hmited lability company

o Wayne Morettd, Mdmgcr """""" R
GUARANTORS:

Ronald Benach

Wayne Morett T
LENDER:

MRB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A, as successor in interest to
Cole Taylor 3xpk

SIGNATURE PAGE

SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOaN DOCUMENTS



1502249006 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF - }
b R
COUNTY OF {0

i, the undersigned, a Netary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Wayne Moretti, the Manager of LEXINGTON HILLS LLC, an Hhnois
Hirited lability company (“Company™), is personslly known to me to be the same person whose
name i subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered sadd instrument as his own free and voluntary act and
the free and voluntary act of said Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Motarial Seal this # y day of ﬂifé‘fﬂsg’i;f‘: 2014,

SRt _}r ‘;.“\-.».“o;\ My P ~+ T

4,-

; ,‘ i

P A

S

STATEOF ___J )
: } .88
COUNTY OF (ool )

gl

I, the andersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the Sate aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY thal WAYNE MORETTI, individually, 1personally known 1o me 10 be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing mstrament, sppeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own fiee and
vedutary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

,3‘ e:.(

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this £ 5 day of LE008 0 00 2014,

AN

By
3
B
N
£
3

b
g
'z
%
£
&
3

My Coniniysion

Pk

~.';
Renabgripng

by
L R T

NOTARY PAGES
SRCOND MOTHFICATION (8 LOAN DOCUMERTS



1502249006 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WYY br -1 N W
STATEOF v,
e LE LAY

COUNTY OFC

el
ot

I, the undersigned, a Metary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that RONALD BENACH, individually, is personally known 0 me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrament, appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that hic signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

_§‘*‘“¢‘~\r\ W s

k3
My Commission _Eg;x_}zgm
3

T A SR B £ N -
HOTARY PAGE-Z
SECOND MODEFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMERTS



1502249006 Page: 14 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINGIS )
} .88
COUNTY OF €60]C. )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that paseq s as STEUD | the Spopet U008 Respard of MB
FINANCIAL BANK, N.A,, as successor in interest to Cole Taylor Bank (*Bank™), is personally
known io me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared befors me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered said
instrument «c his/her own free and voluntary act and the free and voluntary act of said Rank for
the uses and prrposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this btk day of Wg} ’.?;G]ﬁ#

”..thary Publit

L2
My Commission Expires: 22/ sy el b

NOTARY Pafin
SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS



1502249006 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EARIBIT A-1

THE_ORIGINAL PROPERTY
PARCEL I

THAT PART OF LOT 2 IN PRESERVES AT HILLTOP SUBDIVISION, BEING A
SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, AND THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 10 EBAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQF RECORDED MAY 31, 2007 AS
DOCUMENT §715122064, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 9; THENCE R0UTH 67
DEGREES 37 NATTES §3 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SOQOUTH LINEOF LOT 6. A
DISTANCE OF 350 TBET, THENCE NORTH 22 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 07 SECONDS
EAST, A DISTANCEOF 21.33 FEET TO A POINT ON THE CENTER OF A PARTY WALL
AND POINT OF BEGINNNG OF PARCEL INTENDED TC BE DESCRIBED; THENCE
CONTINUING NORTH 22 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE
CENTER OF SAID PARTY WALL, 4851 FEEY, THENCE SOUTH 67 DEGREES 42
MINUTES 06 SECONDS BEAST 20,74 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 22 DEGREES 12 MINUTES
49 SECONDS WEST, 487 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 67 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 06
SECONDE EAST, 6.02 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 22 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 4% SECONDS
WEST, 43.64 FEET, THENCE NORTH 67 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST,
27.8% FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AN CDOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS, AND LOTS
1,2,3,4 56,7, 8,8 10, 11, 12 AND 13 IN PRIESERVES AT BILLTOP SUBDIVISION,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWESD 14 OF SECTION 2, AND THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF <SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 1§, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
MAY 31, 2007 AS DOCUMENT 0715122064, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS

EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF LOT 11 DESCRIBED AR FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 11, (H@SCE SQUTH 05
DEGREES 06 MINUTES 22 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE G SAID LOT 11,
A DHSTANCE OF 64.48 FEET, THENCE NORTH 84 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 38 SECONDS
EAST, A DISTANCE OF {8385 FEET TO A POINT ON THE CENTER LINE OF THE
COMMON WALL AND POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL INTENDED TO BE
DESCRIBED,; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 84 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 38 SECONDS
EAST, ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF THE COMMUN WALL, A DISTANCE OF 4836
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 05 DEGRELES 05 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EBAST, A DISTANCE
OF 21.82 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 83 DEGREES 353 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, A
IHSTANCE OF 4.80 FEET, THENCE SOUTH (4 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 44 SECONDS
BAST, A DISTANCE OF 3.80 FEET, THENCE SOQUTH 84 DEGREES 40 MINUTES @2
SECONDS WEST, A BISTANCE OF 43.47 FEET, THENCE NORTH 05 DEGREES 4
MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 27.87 FEET TO THE POINT QF
BEGINNING, IN PRESERVES AT HILLTOP SUBDIVISION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF

£23567: 605: 01381722000 ¢ | Al



1502249006 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, AND THE NORTHEAST /4 OF SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIF 42 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCTPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQF RECORDED MAY 31, 2007 AS DOCUMENT
(715122064, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS

ALSO BXCEPTING:

THAT PART OF LOT 11 IN PRESERVES AT HILLTOP SUBDIVISION, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, AND THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE [0, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQOF RECORDED MAY 31, 2067 A8
DOCUMENT 8715122064, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 11; THENCE SOUTH 05
DEGREES 06 MINU T, 22 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 14,
A DISTANCE OF 36,82 ¥BET,; THENCE NORTH 284 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 3¢ SECONDS
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1478 FEET TO A POINT ON THE CENTER LINE OF THE
COMMON WALL LINE AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL INTENDED
TO BE DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 84 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 38
SECOMDS EAST, ALONG THE (ENTER LINE OF THE COMMON WALL LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 48.37 FEET, THENCE NORTH 05 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 39 SECONDS
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 21.93 FEET, THENCE SOUTH &4 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 37
SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 4.57 FHET, THENCE NORTH 05 DEGREES 50
MINUTES 10 SBCONDS WEST, A DISTANCE CF 590 FEET;, THENCE SOUTH 84
DEGREES 46 MINUTES 07 SECONDS WEST, A METANCE OF 43,43 FEET, THENCE
=SOUTH 05 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE QF 2772 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL Z:

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 OVER THE
COMMON AREAS OF LOTS 9 AND 11 AFORESAID, AS HSTABLISHED BY
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, FASEMENTS ANDY PESTRICTIONS
DATED AUGUST 25, 2009 AND RECORDED SEPTEMBER 17, 2009 AS DOCUMENT
0926049016, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 3:
EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 OVER LOT

D, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT PRESERVES AT HILLTOP SUBDIVISION RECCRDED AS
DOCUMENT 07151220642

PIN:  (2-02-105-D01-0000
(2-02-103-002-0000
32-02-135-003-0000

T33567: 005 B13815.00C 1 | A2



1502249006 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

§2-(2-103-004-0000
12-02-206-001-0000
(12-02-206-002-0000
#2-02-206-003-0000
§2-02-206-004-0000
32-02-206-005-0000
(2-02-206-006-00060
(12-02-206-007-0006
(2-02-206-008-0000
02-02-206-009-0000

Address: 21 Moseley Road, Palatine, THinols

P e E 4 . A Y
{3356 G0 18IS Ad



1502249006 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A-2

THE ADDITIONAL PROPERTY

THAT PART OF THE WEST HALF OF GOVERMMENT LOT 2 OF THE RORTHEWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4, BEING THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE HORTHWEST GUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWHNEHIP 42 NORTY, RANGE 14, BAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCHUBED A3 POLLOWS: BRGINNIMG AT A POINT [N THE MORTH LINE GFIAID
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, 145 FEET BAST OF THE NORTHWERT QURNER OF BAID SECTION T THENCE
SOUTHRERLY O A LINE FGRMING AN ANGLE OF 91 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 34 SECONDS FROM EAST TO 30UTH WITE THE
NORTH LINE OF $AID HORTHWEST QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 23023 PERT, THENCE EAST ON A LINE PARALLEL TO THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER, & DISTANCE OF 18,50 FEET, THENCE I0UTHERLY ON A LINE FORMING aN
ANGEL OF 31 DEOREES 47 MINUTES 3¢ $ECONDS FROM BAST 1O SOUTH WITH SAID LiNE PARALLEL TG THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 64,75 PEET, THENCE BAST ON A LINE PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF
SAID NORTFWIST QUARTES, A DISTANCE OF 7.0 FEET, THENCE SOUTHERLY ON A LINE PORMING AN ANGLR OF 31
DEGREER 7 NIAUTES 30 SECONDE FROM BAST TG SOUTH WITH SAID LINE PARALLEL TO THE RORTH UNE OF 34D
NORTHWEST CUARTER, A DBTANCE OF 75.00 FEET, THENCE BAST ON A LINE PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
NORTHWEST QUARFR, A DETANCE OF 130.00 FEET, THENCE NORTHERLY ON A LINE PORMING AN ANQLE OF 9
DECREES 47 MINUTLE 4 33C0NDE FROM BAST TO SOUTHE WITH THE HORTH LIRE OF 34D RORTHWEST GUARTER 4
DISTANCE OF 38100 rFL¥ 10 THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER, THENCE WEST N SAID RORTH LINE, A
DIETANCE OF 145,00 FRET 74 THE POINT OF DEGINNIG (EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PART TAKEN BY THE ILLINCE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANEPON/ TION FOR ROAD WAY PURPOSES PER DOCUMBNT NO, 132541%), 1N COOK COUNTY,
LINOIS,

Address: 75 E. Lake Cook Road, Palatine, [Hinois 60074
PIN:  02-02-100-019-0000

(3S6TO05 PIARIAADO0 2 Al



